



\$~29

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.M.C. 6447/2023 and CRL.M.A. 24180/2023

MS. MEENA SHARMA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Tabrej Malawat, Mr.Hitesh,
Mr.Ashkrit, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for State
with SI Reena

Mr.Praveen Kumar, Mr.Vishvendra, Mr.Gaurav,
Mr.Gaurav and Mr.Deepak, Advocates for
respondent No.2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

23.07.2024

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the present case arises out of a matrimonial dispute and prays that the matter may be referred to the mediation centre.
2. Learned counsel for respondent No.2 submits that he has no objection to the aforesaid request, however, submits that the petitioner may join the proceedings through V.C. to make it effective.
3. Accordingly, list before *Samadhan*, Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, New Delhi on 02.08.2024.
4. List before Court on 23.10.2024.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 23, 2024

na